operations and the growth of our revenue in future.

Cost of raw materials and consumables

Costs of raw materials and consumables represent a significant portion of our costs of sales.
During the Track Record Period, cost of raw materials and consumables represented approximately
60.4%, 59.8%, 58.7% and 59.1% of the cost of sales of our Group for the years ended 31 March
2011, 2012 and 2013 and the four months ended 31 July 2013, respectively. Our major raw materials
include paper, zinc printing plates and printing ink and other materials such as laminating and
packaging materials, with paper as our principal raw materials, representing approximately 70.8%,
68.7%, 66.0% and 64.3% of our total cost of raw materials and consumables for the years ended 31
March 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the four months ended 31 July 2013, respectively. As such, any
significant fluctuation in the price of our principal raw materials may have a significant adverse
impact on our cost of sales and our profitability.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 201 –

For illustrative purpose only, the below table illustrates the sensitivity on our profit resulting
from hypothetical fluctuations in costs of paper for the periods indicated:

Hypothetical fluctuations(1) +12.7% +8.6% +3.6% -3.6% -8.6% -12.7%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in cost of paper
For the year ended 31 March 2011 8,133 5,508 2,306 (2,306) (5,508) (8,133)
For the year ended 31 March 2012 8,550 5,790 2,424 (2,424) (5,790) (8,550)
For the year ended 31 March 2013 8,938 6,052 2,534 (2,534) (6,052) (8,938)
For the four months ended 31 July 2013 3,090 2,092 876 (876) (2,092) (3,090)

Change in profit for the year(2)

For the year ended 31 March 2011 (6,735) (4,560) (1,909) 1,909 4,560 6,735
For the year ended 31 March 2012 (7,319) (4,956) (2,075) 2,075 4,956 7,319
For the year ended 31 March 2013 (7,499) (5,078) (2,126) 2,126 5,078 7,499
For the four months ended 31 July 2013 (1,885) (1,276) (534) 534 1,276 1,885

Note:

(1) Hypothetical fluctuations are assumed to be 3.6%, 8.6% and 12.7% with reference to the changes in
our average unit price of paper used and purchased by us during the Track Record Period.

(2) Save for the hypothetical fluctuations in cost of paper, all other factors are assumed to be unchanged.

For illustrative purpose only, the below table illustrates the sensitivity on our profit resulting
from fluctuations in the aggregate costs of zinc printing plates and printing ink for the period
indicated:

Hypothetical fluctuations(1) +16.9% +11.5% +11.0% -11.0% -11.5% -16.9%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in cost of zinc printing plates and
printing ink

For the year ended 31 March 2011 3,029 2,061 1,972 (1,972) (2,061) (3,029)
For the year ended 31 March 2012 3,377 2,298 2,198 (2,198) (2,298) (3,377)
For the year ended 31 March 2013 3,748 2,550 2,439 (2,439) (2,550) (3,748)
For the four months ended 31 July 2013 1,441 980 938 (938) (980) (1,441)

Change in profit for the year(2)

For the year ended 31 March 2011 (2,508) (1,707) (1,633) 1,633 1,707 2,508
For the year ended 31 March 2012 (2,891) (1,967) (1,882) 1,882 1,967 2,891
For the year ended 31 March 2013 (3,144) (2,140) (2,047) 2,047 2,140 3,144
For the four months ended 31 July 2013 (879) (598) (572) 572 598 879

Note:

(1) Hypothetical fluctuations are assumed to be 11.0%, 11.5% and 16.9% with reference to the changes in
the aggregate cost of zinc printing plates and printing ink during the Track Record Period.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 202 –

(2) Save for the hypothetical fluctuations in the aggregate cost of zinc printing plates and printing ink, all
other factors are assumed to be unchanged.

Market competition

We operate in a highly competitive printing industry, with a few number of players dominating
the market even though the rest of the industry is fragmented, according to Euromonitor. Our success